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Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, May 2, 2008 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Heavy (330 new fires) 

New large fires:  3 (*) 

Large fires contained:  4 

Uncontained large fires: 11 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

Southwest Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 8 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 3 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 

 
Trigo, Cibola NF. IMT 1 (Whitney). Eleven miles east of Belen, NM. Hardwood litter. Crown fire with torching and 
running. Communities of Torreon and Tajique threatened and evacuations in effect for both communities. 
 
X Fire, Kaibab NF. Three miles southeast of Tusayan, AZ. Ponderosa pine, sage brush and grass. Isolated 
interior tree torching.  
 
South Tularosa, Mescalero Agency, BIA. IMT 1 (VanBruggen). Four miles southeast of Mescalero, NM. Mixed 
conifer. Running and crown fire. Multiple residences and outbuilding threatened.  
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 
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% 
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Chge 

24 Hrs 
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$$ 

CTD 
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Trigo NM CIF 13,000 5,168 30 UNK 234 0 6 4 2 20 6.2M FS 

X Fire AZ KNF 2,048 18 80 5/5 156 31 5 9 0 0 208K FS 

* South 
Tularosa 

NM MEA 1,000 --- NR UNK 66 --- 0 8 0 0 NR BIA 

Four Lakes NM N5S 23,000 -7,000 100 --- 11 4 0 3 0 1 30K ST 

Eagle AZ ASF 2,950 0 100 --- 2 0 0 0 0 0 85K FS 

N5S – Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry  ASF – Apache-Sitgreaves NF 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


 

 

 
Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT managing the Huckabee, Cathedral, 
Las Cuatas and Mestena fires. IMT is supporting numerous fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a 
cumulative total. 
 
Huckabee, Texas Forest Service. Thirty miles southwest of Fort Stockton, TX. Grass and brush. Rapid rates of 
spread and medium range spotting. Numerous structures, petroleum facilities, wind farm and a winery threatened. 
 
Cathedral, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 10 miles northwest of Marathon, TX. Grass and brush. 
No fire activity.  
 
Las Cuatas, Texas Forest Service. Forty-nine miles north of McAllen, TX. Grass and brush. No fire activity. 
 
Willow Pond, Florida DOF. Three miles east of Hernando, FL. Short marshy grass. Minimal interior burning. 
Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
Mestena, Texas Forest Service. Forty-seven miles northwest of McAllen, TX. Grass and brush. Minimal fire 
activity. 
 
Ogle Hollow, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles southeast of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter. No new 
information. 
 
Sunrise, National Forests in North Carolina. Fifteen miles northwest of Morgantown, NC. Hardwood litter. No new 
information.  
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Texas Winter Fires 
2008 

TX TXS 15,117 0 NR UNK 180 0 0 6 3 4 NR PRI 

Huckabee TX TXS 24,800 3,800 15 UNK 62 0 1 4 2 0 NR ST 

Cathedral TX TXS 23,000 0 95 UNK 26 -18 1 1 1 0 NR PRI 

* Las Cuatas TX TXS 1,900 --- 60 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 3 NR ST 

Willow Pond FL FLS 861 -89 70 UNK 13 6 0 7 1 0 NR ST 

* Mestena TX TXS 697 --- 90 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Ogle Hollow TN GSP 335 0 90 5/3 13 -10 0 1 1 0 NR GSP 

 Sunrise NC NCF 1,964 0 95 UNK 94 -27 3 3 0 0 1.6M FS 

Train TX TXS 322 0 100 --- 0 -10 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 48 

New large fires: 2 

Uncontained large fires: 7 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 



Southern California Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 235 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 

Apache, San Bernardino NF. IMT 2 (Joseph). Nine miles southwest of Palm Springs, CA. Downed timber, brush 
and grass. Backing and smoldering. Cultural sites threatened.  
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Apache CA BDF 784 84 25 5/4 717 77 30 10 4 0 860K FS 

Santa Anita CA SMD 584 0 100 --- 89 -330 2 2 0 1 3.3M CNTY 

SMD – Sierra Madre FD 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Cooler and continuing windy conditions with low humidity today from central 
New Mexico into west Texas. Warmer and drier today in southern California with gusty winds at times over the 
mountains and deserts. Low humidity will continue today over Florida and Georgia. The Southeast will be dry 
except for showers over the Mississippi River Valley. 

 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Topic of Choice

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

2 

 
5 

Northern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
4 

  

 
  

5 

 
4 

Southern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

5 

 
0 

3 

 
25 

  

 
  

  

 
  

224 

 
240 

3 

 
703 

235 

 
968 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
2 

  

 
  

3 

 
2 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

3 

 
1,007 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

3 

 
134 

8 

 
1,142 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
397 

  

 
  

2 

 
397 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

26 

 
169 

  

 
  

27 

 
170 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

47 

 
4,003 

1 

 
1 

48 

 
4,004 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

9 

 
1,008 

4 

 
25 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

309 

 
4,816 

8 

 
843 

330 

 
6,692 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
206 

  

 
  

  

 
  

33 

 
132 

  

 
  

34 

 
338 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

18 

 
135 

6 

 
0 

4 

 
1,398 

  

 
  

30 

 
162 

13 

 
4 

71 

 
1,699 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

51 

 
3,237 

38 

 
27 

92 

 
3,265 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

6 

 
0 

21 

 
87 

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

579 

 
1,441 

47 

 
746 

655 

 
2,274 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

247 

 
5,824 

1 

 
64 

6 

 
3,637 

  

 
  

34 

 
6,717 

30 

 
272 

318 

 
16,514 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
266 

7 

 
38 

1 

 
492 

3 

 
5 

13 

 
4,035 

1 

 
2 

28 

 
4,838 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
3 

17 

 
18 

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

11 

 
1,035 

3 

 
0 

38 

 
1,057 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

174 

 
2,047 

48 

 
13,489 

3 

 
24 

28 

 
526 

266 

 
206,295 

115 

 
21,612 

634 

 
243,993 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

92 

 
719 

6 

 
302 

17 

 
1,921 

1 

 
0 

146 

 
57,852 

10 

 
3 

272 

 
60,797 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

146 

 
371 

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

7 

 
204 

4,500 

 
33,419 

127 

 
1,353 

4,782 

 
35,348 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

776 

 
51,254 

  

 
  

155 

 
12,441 

20 

 
409 

12,313 

 
875,665 

254 

 
18,733 

13,518 

 
958,502 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1,464 

 
60,619 

109 

 
14,205 

190 

 
19,914 

65 

 
1,145 

17,976 

 
1,189,990 

638 

 
42,752 

20,442 

 
1,328,625 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 24,850 

Ten Year Average Acres 729,585 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
350 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
326 

2 

 
676 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
260 

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
6 

0 

 
266 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
99 

2 

 
99 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

2 

 
225 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
360 

6 

 
586 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
210 

1 

 
210 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

0 

 
7 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
8 

1 

 
96 

2 

 
111 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
164 

1 

 
93 

44 

 
2,355 

  

 
  

47 

 
2,612 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
750 

3 

 
5,565 

  

 
  

7 

 
11,681 

11 

 
17,996 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

0 

 
7 

2 

 
351 

5 

 
1,399 

4 

 
5,658 

45 

 
2,363 

15 

 
12,778 

71 

 
22,556 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

5 

 
554 

22 

 
2,533 

2 

 
1,600 

  

 
  

  

 
  

60 

 
9,028 

89 

 
13,715 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

14 

 
113 

8 

 
14,094 

4 

 
6 

  

 
  

74 

 
3,053 

125 

 
17,681 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
118 

2 

 
137 

3 

 
1,071 

  

 
  

118 

 
3,085 

126 

 
4,411 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
100 

14 

 
2,165 

17 

 
5,061 

4 

 
219 

  

 
  

63 

 
6,445 

100 

 
13,990 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
170 

15 

 
2,016 

5 

 
346 

2 

 
47 

6 

 
778 

20 

 
1,973 

49 

 
5,330 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
30 

1 

 
5 

20 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
225 

23 

 
260 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

12 

 
1,378 

9 

 
14,285 

1 

 
280 

6 

 
157 

  

 
  

116 

 
34,472 

144 

 
50,572 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

17 

 
1,933 

20 

 
824 

59 

 
8,493 

13 

 
4,354 

20 

 
3,243 

96 

 
26,945 

225 

 
45,792 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

23 

 
28,606 

  

 
  

62 

 
5,506 

10 

 
740 

635 

 
41,299 

65 

 
26,289 

795 

 
102,440 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

24 

 
14,821 

  

 
  

113 

 
55,671 

66 

 
50,536 

294 

 
180,010 

808 

 
818,919 

1,305 

 
1,119,957 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

109 

 
47,977 

98 

 
22,084 

270 

 
91,193 

128 

 
57,130 

955 

 
225,330 

1,421 

 
930,434 

2,981 

 
1,374,148 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
70 

1 

 
70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
70 

2 

 
198 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES 

YESTERDAY 
HECTARES 

 YESTERDAY  
FIRES 

YEAR-to-DATE 
HECTARES 

 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 41 98 112 624 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 17 0 

 Alberta 28 0 100 87 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0 

 Saskatchewan 17 227 23 929 

 Manitoba 4 225 17 1,806 

 Ontario 4 14 25 53 

 Quebec 11 0 21 54 

 Newfoundland 0 0 0 0 

 New Brunswick 13 15 13 15 

 Nova Scotia 0 0 0 0 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 0 0 5 1 

Total 118 579 333 3,569 

 
*** Table updated weekly. *** 

 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


