National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, May 2, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Heavy (330 new fires)

New large fires: 3 (*)
Large fires contained: 4
Uncontained large fires: 11
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2
Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:8New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:3Type 1 IMTs committed:2

Trigo, Cibola NF. IMT 1 (Whitney). Eleven miles east of Belen, NM. Hardwood litter. Crown fire with torching and running. Communities of Torreon and Tajique threatened and evacuations in effect for both communities.

X Fire, Kaibab NF. Three miles southeast of Tusayan, AZ. Ponderosa pine, sage brush and grass. Isolated interior tree torching.

South Tularosa, Mescalero Agency, BIA. IMT 1 (VanBruggen). Four miles southeast of Mescalero, NM. Mixed conifer. Running and crown fire. Multiple residences and outbuilding threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Trigo	NM	CIF	13,000	5,168	30	UNK	234	0	6	4	2	20	6.2M	FS
X Fire	AZ	KNF	2,048	18	80	5/5	156	31	5	9	0	0	208K	FS
* South Tularosa	NM	MEA	1,000		NR	UNK	66		0	8	0	0	NR	BIA
Four Lakes	NM	N5S	23,000	-7,000	100		11	4	0	3	0	1	30K	ST
Eagle	AZ	ASF	2,950	0	100		2	0	0	0	0	0	85K	FS

N5S - Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry

ASF - Apache-Sitgreaves NF

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:48New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:7Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT managing the Huckabee, Cathedral, Las Cuatas and Mestena fires. IMT is supporting numerous fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Huckabee, Texas Forest Service. Thirty miles southwest of Fort Stockton, TX. Grass and brush. Rapid rates of spread and medium range spotting. Numerous structures, petroleum facilities, wind farm and a winery threatened.

Cathedral, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 10 miles northwest of Marathon, TX. Grass and brush. No fire activity.

Las Cuatas, Texas Forest Service. Forty-nine miles north of McAllen, TX. Grass and brush. No fire activity.

Willow Pond, Florida DOF. Three miles east of Hernando, FL. Short marshy grass. Minimal interior burning. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Mestena, Texas Forest Service. Forty-seven miles northwest of McAllen, TX. Grass and brush. Minimal fire activity.

Ogle Hollow, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles southeast of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter. No new information.

Sunrise, National Forests in North Carolina. Fifteen miles northwest of Morgantown, NC. Hardwood litter. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Texas Winter Fires 2008	TX	TXS	15,117	0	NR	UNK	180	0	0	6	3	4	NR	PRI
Huckabee	TX	TXS	24,800	3,800	15	UNK	62	0	1	4	2	0	NR	ST
Cathedral	TX	TXS	23,000	0	95	UNK	26	-18	1	1	1	0	NR	PRI
* Las Cuatas	TX	TXS	1,900		60	UNK	0		0	0	0	3	NR	ST
Willow Pond	FL	FLS	861	-89	70	UNK	13	6	0	7	1	0	NR	ST
* Mestena	TX	TXS	697		90	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Ogle Hollow	TN	GSP	335	0	90	5/3	13	-10	0	1	1	0	NR	GSP
Sunrise	NC	NCF	1,964	0	95	UNK	94	-27	3	3	0	0	1.6M	FS
Train	TX	TXS	322	0	100		0	-10	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

Southern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:	235
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Apache, San Bernardino NF. IMT 2 (Joseph). Nine miles southwest of Palm Springs, CA. Downed timber, brush and grass. Backing and smoldering. Cultural sites threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Apache	CA	BDF	784	84	25	5/4	717	77	30	10	4	0	860K	FS
Santa Anita	CA	SMD	584	0	100		89	-330	2	2	0	1	3.3M	CNTY

SMD - Sierra Madre FD

Predictive Services Discussion: Cooler and continuing windy conditions with low humidity today from central New Mexico into west Texas. Warmer and drier today in southern California with gusty winds at times over the mountains and deserts. Low humidity will continue today over Florida and Georgia. The Southeast will be dry except for showers over the Mississippi River Valley.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
Northwest	FIRES	i	1				1	2
Northwest	ACRES		0				5	5
Northern California	FIRES					5		5
Northern Camorna	ACRES					4		4
Southern California	FIRES	5	3			224	3	235
Southern Camornia	ACRES	0	25			240	703	968
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Nockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					3		3
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES					2		2
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	3				2	3	8
Codinwoot	ACRES	1,007				1	134	1,142
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					2		2
rtocky wountain	ACRES					397		397
Eastern Area	FIRES	1				26		27
Lastelli Alea	ACRES	1				169		170
Southern Area	FIRES					47	1	48
Southern Area	ACRES					4,003	1	4,004
TOTAL	FIRES	9	4	0	0	309	8	330
IOIAL	ACRES	1,008	25	0	0	4,816	843	6,692

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			33		34
Alaska	ACRES		206			132		338
Northwest	FIRES	18	6	4		30	13	71
	ACRES	135	0	1,398		162	4	1,699
Northern California	FIRES		2		1	51	38	92
	ACRES		1		0	3,237	27	3,265
Southern California	FIRES	6	21	2		579	47	655
	ACRES	0	87	0		1,441	746	2,274
Northern Rockies	FIRES	247	1	6		34	30	318
	ACRES	5,824	64	3,637		6,717	272	16,514
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	7	1	3	13	1	28
	ACRES	266	38	492	5	4,035	2	4,838
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	17		5	11	3	38
	ACRES	3	18		1	1,035	0	1,057
Southwest	FIRES	174	48	3	28	266	115	634
	ACRES	2,047	13,489	24	526	206,295	21,612	243,993
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	92	6	17	1	146	10	272
•	ACRES	719	302	1,921	0	57,852	3	60,797
Eastern Area	FIRES	146		2	7	4,500	127	4,782
	ACRES	371		1	204	33,419	1,353	35,348
Southern Area	FIRES	776		155	20	12,313	254	13,518
	ACRES	51,254		12,441	409	875,665	18,733	958,502
TOTAL	FIRES	1,464	109	190	65	17,976	638	20,442
	ACRES	60,619	14,205	19,914	1,145	1,189,990	42,752	1,328,625

Ten Year Average Fires	24,850
Ten Year Average Acres	729,585

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		1				1	2
Northwest	ACRES		350				326	676
Northern California	FIRES			0			0	0
Northern California	ACRES			260			6	266
Southern California	FIRES						2	2
Godinerii Gainoriia	ACRES						99	99
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1	2			3	6
Notificiti Nocicios	ACRES		1	225			360	586
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES						210	210
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Counwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	0				1	1	2
rtooky Wouritain	ACRES	7				8	96	111
Eastern Area	FIRES			2	1	44		47
Lasterii Area	ACRES			164	93	2,355		2,612
Southern Area	FIRES			1	3		7	11
Journal Prica	ACRES			750	5,565		11,681	17,996
TOTAL	FIRES	0	2	5	4	45	15	71
	ACRES	7	351	1,399	5,658	2,363	12,778	22,556

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	5	22	2			60	89
Northwest	ACRES	554	2,533	1,600			9,028	13,715
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	8	4		74	125
Trontinom Gamornia	ACRES	415	113	14,094	6		3,053	17,681
Southern California	FIRES		3	2	3		118	126
Countries Camerina	ACRES		118	137	1,071		3,085	4,411
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	14	17	4		63	100
T TOTALION T TOOLS	ACRES	100	2,165	5,061	219		6,445	13,990
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	15	5	2	6	20	49
	ACRES	170	2,016	346	47	778	1,973	5,330
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1	20		1	23
	ACRES		30	5	0		225	260
Southwest	FIRES	12	9	1	6		116	144
	ACRES	1,378	14,285	280	157		34,472	50,572
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	17	20	59	13	20	96	225
	ACRES	1,933	824	8,493	4,354	3,243	26,945	45,792
Eastern Area	FIRES	23		62	10	635	65	795
	ACRES	28,606		5,506	740	41,299	26,289	102,440
Southern Area	FIRES	24		113	66	294	808	1,305
	ACRES	14,821		55,671	50,536	180,010	818,919	1,119,957
TOTAL	FIRES	109	98	270	128	955	1,421	2,981
	ACRES	47,977	22,084	91,193	57,130	225,330	930,434	1,374,148

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern Camorna	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
Countries Cumorina	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
TTOTALION TOOMISS	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lactorii Groat Baoiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Woodom Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
rtoony mountain	ACRES	128						128
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Ladiominata	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
Countri / trou	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	0	0	0	1	2
	ACRES	128	0	0	0	0	70	198

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES	HECTARES	FIRES	HECTARES
	YESTERDAY	YESTERDAY	YEAR-to-DATE	YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	41	98	112	624
Yukon Territory	0	0	17	0
Alberta	28	0	100	87
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	17	227	23	929
Manitoba	4	225	17	1,806
Ontario	4	14	25	53
Quebec	11	0	21	54
Newfoundland	0	0	0	0
New Brunswick	13	15	13	15
Nova Scotia	0	0	0	0
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	5	1
Total	118	579	333	3,569

^{***} Table updated weekly. ***

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***